AccuLoad III-Q
Hardware
ELECTRONIC PRESET DELIVERY SYSTEM
The Smith Meter® AccuLoad® III is a multiple microprocessor
based instrument that can be configured to fit the
application. It is capable of controlling one to six loading
arms either as a blending or straight product instrument.
The device has the flexibility of handling multiple blending

Ambient Operating Temperature
-40oF to 140oF (-40oC to 60oC).
Hardware Model Designation
ALIII - S
ALIII - Q
Housing
XP - UL/CUL, EEx d IIB, IP65
       DEMKO A/S
ALIII Q XP  ALX1 A00000
Firmware
ALX1 -  One-arm operation
ALX2 - Two-arm operation
ALX3 - Three-arm operation*
Analog Modules2
DIGIT 1 - # of RTDs
DIGIT 2 - # of 4-20 mA inputs
DIGIT 3 - # of 4-20 mA outputs
DIGIT 4 - # of 1-5 VDC inputs
DIGIT 5 - # of 1-5 VDC outputs
Hardware Option
Blank - None
  A - AICB Board
 AA - (2) AICB Boards*
  M - ComFlash Mass Storage
Expansion Board3
 AM - AICB Board and ComFlash
AAM - (2) AICB Boards and
ComFlash*
*Note: Not available with ALIII-S Hardware
ALX4 -  Four-arm operation*
ALX5 - Five-arm operation*
ALX6 - Six-arm operation*
PEMEX Non-resettable Volumes Option
ALP1 -  One-arm operation
ALP2 - Two-arm operation
ALP3 - Three-arm operation*
ALP4 -  Four-arm operation*
ALP5 - Five-arm operation*
ALP6 - Six-arm operation*
1  A complete model number is required when ordering
the AccuLoad III.
2  Maximum of 6 Analog Modules.
3 ComFlash requires A3X manufacture date 2006 or
higher and Firmware Rev. 10.13 and up.
 If manufacture date is older than 2006, the EAAI
hardware will need to be updated.
9Bulletin SS06036 Issue/Rev. 1.1 (11/14) Bulletin SS06036 Issue/Rev. 1.1 (11/14)
PROGRAMMABLE INPUTS/OUTPUTS4
AccuLoad III-S Hardware
Digital Inputs                                AC DC Total
Standard 5 6 11
Optional AICB 5 16 21
Digital Outputs AC DC Total
Standard 11 3 14
Optional 31 3 34
Analog Inputs/Outputs – Up to 6
AICB MODELING (REMOTELY MOUNTED)
        REM                         XP                        A
Model Designation
Housing
XP - Explosion Proof
Hardware Option
  A - AICB Board
 AA - (2) AICB Boards
AccuLoad III-Q Hardware
Digital Inputs                                AC DC Total
Standard 9 143 11
Optional (One AICB) 9 24 33
Optional (Two AICB's) 9 34 43
Digital Outputs AC DC Total
Standard 27 113 38
Optional (One AICB) 47 11 58
Optional (Two AICB's) 67 11 78
Analog Inputs/Outputs – Up to 6
4 Eight of the DC are individually programmable as either inputs or
outputs, number indicated here is the maximum if all programmed
as inputs or all programmed as outputs.
10 Bulletin SS06036 Issue/Rev. 1.1 (11/14)
Figure 1 – Explosion-Proof Housing – ALIII-Q Hardware
17.0"
(432)
4.0"
(102)
8.0"
(203)
CL
8.5"
(216)
7.12"
(181)
7.30"
(185)
4.12"
(105)
3.75"
(90)
13.8"
(351)
21.6"
(549)
1.25 - 11.5 NPT for
Conduit Entrances
Typical 2 Places
1.00 - 11.5 NPT for
Conduit Entrances
Typical 5 Places
0.5 - 13 UNC - 2B x .050 Deep
Typical 8 Places
12.6"
(320)
4.88"
(124)
6.0"
(152)
3.5"
(89)
3.5"
(89)
CL
7.8"
(198)
1.00 - 11.5 NPT for
Conduit Entrance
Top Side of Housing